King George Il1, circa 1771 by Johann Zoffany

Portrait Source: Wikipedia Commons

Appendix K:

Annual Army Lists 1755-1784

Introduction

Each year the British War Office would publish a listing of all officers in the Army. The lists were
popular with the serving officers because they showed their relative rank in the army. These rankings
also had a practical purpose and allowed offices to compare seniority for command when sent out on
multi-regiment detachments. The lists show two columns with dates of rank. The regiment column
shows the rank of the officer in the regiment. This rank served for all regimental duties and for seniority
when opportunities for promotion in the regiment became available. Rank in the army showed dates of
rank from previous regiments and those instances when the War Office would promote an officer to a
higher rank than his regimental rank. This rank did not usually include temporary promotions granted
overseas (e.g. America or India) which were valid only while serving in that location.
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An example of regimental rank in the 42" Regt. is Brevet-Lt. Col. Duncan M®Pherson’s experience.
Before coming out of Half-pay to join the 42" Regt. in 1775, M°Pherson had served as a Captain in India
in the 89" Regt. with a date of rank of Oct. 19, 1759 and had gone out on Half-pay after the war when his
regiment was disbanded. Although his rank in the army as a Brevet-Major was July 1772, his regimental
rank in the 42" Regt. as a Captain was dated Aug. 15, 1775. Accordingly, in early 1776 Maj. M°Pherson
ranked ninth of nine Captains in the regiment behind Capt. John Smith who had been a Captain only since
Jan. 15, 1775.

Most annual lists would include Half-pay officers who had been relieved from active service when their
regiments were reduced or disbanded. It should be noted, however, that the Half-pay lists often contain
officers who had not served with the 42" Regt. Frequently officers on active service would exchange
with an officer on Half-pay resulting in non-42" Regt. officers on the list. For example Maj. William
Hunter, 36™ Regt., exchanged with Maj. Allan Campbell on the 42" Regt. Half-pay list on Mar. 27, 1770
and remained on the 42" Regt. Half-pay list for many years.

The officers in the following lists marked with an * served in the 42" or Royal Highland Regt. During the
period of the regiment’s service in the War for American Independence (1776 — 1783), all officers on the
lists met this criteria and accordingly no differentiation is necessary and their names are not marked. In
addition, those officers who served only in the 2" Battalion, 42" Regt. raised in 1779-1780 for service in
India under Lt. Col. Norman MacLeod of MacLeod are not marked. Printing errors in the original
documents are retained. The term “do. ” is an abbreviation for ditto.

The Annual Army Lists maintained at the United Kingdom National Archives (TNA) in War Office
Volume 65 also contain contemporaneous War Office annotations of promotions, exchanges, retirements
and deaths of the listed officers. In order to clarify and simplify the annual lists those annotations are not
included in the following listings. The same transaction information is, however, presented in Appendix
K of this volume in the Regimental Commission and Succession Books.

Although an Annual List was published for 1754 (WO 65/1), the 42" Regt. is not shown because the list
was for the British Establishment only and the 42" Regt. was on the Irish Establishment that year.

Excerpts from the Annual Lists

August 1755

A LIST of the General and Field-Officers, as they Rank in the Army.
A LIST of the OFFICERS IN THE SEVERAL REGIMENTS of HORSE, DRAGOONS, and FOOT, &c.
ON THE BRITISH AND IRISH ESTABLISHMENTS...
The Whole to August 1755...

Forty-second Regiment of Foot |

Rank Officers Names Present Commission

Colonel *Lord John Murray 1 25 April 1745,
Lieutenant Colonel John Campbell 2 24 May 1749.
Major Francis Grant 3 1 Oct 1745.

{ Duncan Campbell 4 25 Dec. 1744.

{ Eneas Mc. Intosh 5 ditto

{ Collin Campbell 6 3 June 1752.
Captains— { Gordon Graham 7 3 June 1752.

{ John Reid 8 ditto.

{ John Mc. Neile 9 16 Dec.
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Capt. Lieutenant

Lieutenants

Ensigns

Chaplain
Adjutant
Surgeon —
Mate

P Lan e Y Yo Lacn Y e N T T b S S e Wi S Wy U

Alan Campbell

Thomas Graeme

Collin Campbell, sen.
John Campbell, sen.
*William Grant

Robert Grey

John Campbell, jun.
George Farquharson
James Campbell

John Murray

Sir Ja. Cockburn, Bt.

Kenith Tolme
James Grant

Alexander Drummond

John Greame
Robert Bissett

Hugh Mc. Pherson
Alexander Turnbull
Alexander Campbell

Adam Ferguson

James Grant

David Hepburn

10

10

All Quartered at Dublin

15 March 1755.

15 March 1755.

24 June 1746.
4 Oct.
22 May
7 Aug. 1747.
16 May 1748.
29 Mar. 1750.
3 June 1752.
16 Dec.
15 Mar. 1755

24 June 1746.
7 Oct. 1746.
22 Nov.
26 Mar. 1750
26 June 1751.
20 Aug.
3 June 1752.
4 Sept. 1754.

30 April 1746.
26 June 1751.
ditto.

Source: TNA, War Office, Annual Printed Army List, 1755 at WO 65/2, p. 120, f. 121.

Rank
Colonel

Lieutenant Colonel

Major

Captains—

Forty-second Regiment of Foot

To May 1756

A A Ay Ay A Ay

Officers Names
*Lord John Murray

Francis Grant

Duncan Campbell

Gordon Graham

John Reid
John M°®Neile
Alan Campbell

Thomas Greme
James Abercrombie

John Campbell
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Present Commission
25 April 1745.

17 Dec. 1755.
17 Dec. 1755.

3 June 1752.
ditto.

16 Dec.

15 March 1755.

16 Feb. 1756.
ditto.

9 April 1756



Capt. Lieutenant

Lieutenants —

Lieutenants —

Ensigns—

Chaplain —
Adjutant —
Quarter Master —
Surgeon —

A P e A P e e e e e e e e e e e ey ey e e e ey A ey ey

John Campbell, sen.

*William Grant
Robert Gray

John Campbell
George Farquharson
Colin Campbell
James Campbell

Sir Ja® Cockburn, Ba.

Kenneth Tolme
James Grant

John Greme

Hugh M°Pherson
Alexander Turnbull
Alexander Campbell
Alexander M¢Intosh
James Gray
William Baillie
Hugh Arnott
William Sutherland
John Small
Archibald Campbell

James Campbell
Archibald Lermont
Duncan Campbell
George M°Lagan
Patrick Belnevies
Patrick Stuart
Norman M¢Leod
George Campbell
Donald Campbell

Adam Ferguson
James Grant
John Graham
David Hepburn

16 Feb. 1756.

22 May 1746.
7 Aug. 1747.
16 May 1748
29 March 1750.
9 Feb. 1750-1.
3 June 1752
15 March 1755.
23 Jan. 1756
24 ditto.
25 ditto.
26 ditto.
27 ditto.
28 ditto.
29 ditto.
30 ditto.
31 Jan. 1756.

9 April.
10 ditto.
11 ditto.

24 Jan. 1756.
25 ditto.
26 ditto.
27 ditto.
28 ditto.
29 ditto.
30 ditto.
31 ditto.

30 April 1746.
26 June 1751.
19 Feb. 1756.
26 June 1751.

Agent, Mr. [John] Calcraft, Channel-row, Westminster

To MARCH 1757

Source: TNA, War Office, Printed Annual Army List, 1756 at WO 65/3, pp. 63-64, f. 70.

Forty-second Regiment of Foot [Annotated America]

Rank
Colonel
Lieutenant Colonel
Major

P

Officers Names
*Lord John Murray
Francis Grant
Duncan Campbell
Gordon Graham
John Reid

K-4

Present Commission
25 April 1745.
17 Dec. 1755.
17 Dec. 1755.
3 June 1752.
ditto.




{ John M°Neile 16 Dec.
Captain { Alan Campbell 15 March 1755.
{ Thomas Graeme 16 Feb. 1756.
{ James Abercrombie ditto.
{ John Campbell 9 April 1756
Capt. Lieutenant John Campbell, sen. 16 Feb. 1756.
{ *William Grant 22 May 1746.
{ Robert Gray 7 Aug. 1747.
{ John Campbell 16 May 1748
{ George Farquharson 29 March 1750.
{ Colin Campbell 9 Feb. 1750-1.
{ James Campbell 3 June 1752
{ SirJa. Cockburn, Ba 15 March 1755.
{ Kennet Tolme 23 Jan. 1756
{ James Grant 24 ditto.
Lieutenant { John Graham 25 ditto.
{ Hugh M°Pherson 26 ditto.
{ Alexander Turnbull 27 ditto.
{ Alexander Campbell 28 ditto.
{ Alexander M¢Intosh 29 ditto.
{ James Gray 30 ditto.
{ William Baillie 31 ditto
{ Hugh Arnott 9 April.
{ John Sutherland 10 ditto.
{ John Small 11 ditto.
{ Archibald Campbell 5 May
{ James Campbell 24 Jan. 1756.
{ Archibald Lermont 25 ditto.
{ Duncan Campbell 26 ditto.
{ George M°Lagan 27 ditto.
Ensigns { Patrick Balnevies 28 ditto.
{ Patrick Stuart 29 ditto.
{ Norman M°Leod 30 ditto.
{ George Campbell 31 ditto.
{ Donald Campbell 5 May
Chaplain Adam Ferguson 30 April 1746.
Adjutant James Grant 26 June 1751.
Quarter Master John Graham 19 Feb. 1756.
Surgeon David Hepburn 26 June 1751.

Agent, Mr. Calcraft, Channel-Row, Westminster

Source and Note: TNA, War Office, Printed Annual Army List, 1757 at WO 65/4, p. 80. Capt. William Grant’s date of
rank is annotated to 22 Nov. 1746.

TENTH OF FEBRUARY...MDCCLVIII [1758]

Forty-second Regiment of Foot, America
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Rank
Colonel

Lieut. Col.

Major

Captain

Captain Lieut.

Lieutenant

Lieutenant

Ay A P ey Ay A Ay

e Y e T e L an R R N e R N N e L e R N L Lo N Vo e R N Vo Nan Lo R Ve Nan)

Name
*Lord John Murray

Francis Grant
Duncan Campbell

Gordon Graham
John Reid

John M°Neil

Allan Campbell
Thomas Greme
James Abercrombie
John Campbell
James Stewart
James Murray
*Thomas Stirling

John Campbell, sen.

*William Grant
Robert Gray

John Campbell, jun.
George Farquarson
James Campbell

Sir Ja. Cockburn, Bt.

Kennet Tolme
James Grant

John Graham

Hugh M°®Pherson
Alexander Turnbull
Alexander Campbell
Alexander M®Intosh
James Gray
William Baillie
Hugh Arnott

John Sutherland
John Small
Archibald Campbell
David Mills

Simon Blair

David Barclay
Archibald Campbell
Alexander Mackay
Robert Menzies

James Campbell
Archibald Lermont
Duncan Campbell
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Regiment
25 April 1745

17 Dec. 1755
17 Dec. 1755

3 June 1752
ditto
16 Dec.
15 Mar. 1755
16 Feb. 1756
ditto
9 April
18 July 1757
20 ditto
24 ditto

16 Feb. 1756

22 Nov. 1746
7 Aug. 1747
16 May 1748
29 Mar. 1750
3 June 1752
15 Mar. 1755
29 Jan. 1756
24 ditto
25 ditto
26 ditto
27 ditto.
28 Jan. 1756
29 ditto
30 ditto
31 ditto
9 April
10 Apr.
11 ditto
5 May
19 July 1757
20 ditto
25 ditto
28 ditto
1 Aug.
2 do.

24 Jan. 1756
29 ditto
26 ditto

Rank in the {
Army

Lt. Gl. 21 Jan. 1758

7 Aug. 1747

1 Oct. 1747



Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter Master
Surgeon

P A P P ey A e

George M°Lagan
Patrick Balnevies
Patrick Stuart
Norman M°Leod
George Campbell
Donald Campbell
Duncan Stewart
George Rattray
Alexan. Farquarson
James Stewart
James Grant
John Graham
David Hepburn

27 ditto
28 ditto
29 ditto
30 ditto
31 ditto

5 May
17 July 1757
19 ditto
22 ditto
20 Dec. 1757
26 June 1751
19 Feb. 1756
26 June 1751

Agent, Mr. Calcraft, Channel-Row, Westminster

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army List, 1758, at WO 65/5, p. 103-104, f. 102.

Date not printed [1758]

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Req. of Foot, Am. [America]

Rank
Colonel
Lieut. Col.
Major

Captain

Captain Lieut.

A P P e e P e e e P e ey Ay A e ey A

A

Name
*Lord John Murray
Francis Grant
Duncan Campbell

Gordon Graham
John Reid

John M°Neil

Allan Campbell
Thomas Greme
James Abercrombie
John Campbell
James Stewart
James Murray
*Thomas Stirling
Francis M°Lean
Archibald Campbell
Alexander St Clair
*William Murray
Robert Arbuthnot
Alexander Reid
John Stuart

John Campbell
*William Grant

Robert Gray
John Campbell
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Regiment
25 April 1745

17 Dec. 1755
17 Dec. 1755

3 June 1752
do.
16 Dec.
15 Mar. 1755
16 Feb. 1756
do.
9 Apr.
18 July 1757
20 do.
24 do.

16 Feb. 1756

22 Nov. 1746
7 Aug. 1747
16 May 1748

Rank in the {

Army
Lt. Gl. 21 Jan. 1758

7 Aug. 1747

1 Oct. 1747



Lieutenant

Lieutenant

Ensign

Ensign

D e Y e Nate Yo L R e Nae Yot L an e Nae Nate Y ace T e Nartn Y e Lo Ratn Nan Y e e Rae Yo acn e Nae Yo L e T o Rate Yot Y acn N Nate Nae T ace Ran Vate Nae L oo o Nate Yoo Yoo Yo Nate Yace Yoo Tasn

George Farquarson
James Grant

John Graham

Hugh M®Pherson
Alexander Turnbull
Alexander Campbell
Alexander M®Intosh
James Gray
William Baillie
John Sutherland
John Small
Archibald Campbell
James Campbell
Archibald Lamont
David Mills

Simon Blair

David Barclay
Archibald Campbell
Alexander Mackay
Robert Menzies
Duncan Campbell
Alexander M°Lean
George Grant
George Sinclair
Gordon Clunes
Adam Stuart

John Robertson
John Murray

John Grant

James Fraser
George Leslie

John Campbell
Alexander Stuart
Duncan Richardson
Robert Robertson

Patrick Balnevies
Patrick Stuart
Donald Campbell
James Mackintosh
*John Smith
Peter Grant
Duncan Stewart
George Rattray
Alexand. Farquarson
Archibald Campbell
Archibald Campbell
Alexander Grant
MFIntosh
Patrick Sinclair

29 Mar. 1750
24 do.
25 do.
26 do.
27 do.
28 do.
29 do.
30 do.
31 do.
10 Apr.
11 do.
5 May
14 Dec.
15 May 1757
19 July
20 do.
25 do.
28 July 1757
1 Aug.
2 do.

28 Jan. 1756
29 do.
5 May
15 Dec.
15 May 1757
16 do.
17 July
19 do.
22 do.



Chaplain

Adjutant

Quarter Master

Surgeon

Source and Note: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army List, 1758, at WO 65/6, pp. 88-89, ff. 86-87. This list

B s L L T e Ve PSS SpU ST

James M°Duffe
Thomas Fletcher
*Alexan. Donaldson
[Neil] M°Lean
William Brown

James Stewart
James Grant

John Graham
Adam Stewart
David Hepburn
Rob. Drummond
Agent, Mr.

Drummond, Whitehall

20 Dec. 1757
26 June 1751

19 Feb. 1756
5 Aug. 1758
26 June 1751
5 Aug. 1758

represents the addition of three additional companies and the 2" Battalion.

Rank
Colonel
Lieut. Colonel
Major

Captain —

Capt. Lieut. —

[Cover page torn] 1759

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Am.

A Ay P o ey Py o e ey Py e e Ay Py e e ey

-

Name
*Lord John Murray
Francis Grant
Gordon Graham

John Reid

John M°Neil

Allan Campbell
Thomas Greme
James Abercrombie
John Campbell
James Stewart
James Murray
*Thomas Stirling
Francis MfLean
Archibald Campbell
Alexander St. Clair
*William Murray
John Stuart
Alexander Reid
*William Grant
David Haldane

Robert Gray

John Campbell
Kenneth Tolme®
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Rank in the {

Regiment
25 Apr. 1745

17 Dec. 1755
17 July 1758

3 June 1752
16 Dec.
15 Mar. 1755
16 Feb. 1756
do.
9 Apr.
18 July 1757
20 do.
24 do.
15 July 1758
16 do.
17 do.
18 do.
20 do.
21 do.
23 do.
14 Dec.

22 July 1758

16 May 1748
23 Jan. 1756

Army
Lt. Gen. 21 Jan. 58

1 Oct. 1747



Lieutenant —

Lieutenant —

Ensign —

F e e Nate Yo L e Nae Yot L an Y e Nare T e T N Nortn Y e Lo Ratn N e Lo Nate Yo acn Y e Nae Yo Lan Yo Rae Yatn Y acn Y Natn Nate Yoo Nae Vate Nae L oo o Nate Yace Yoo Yo Nate Yaca Y aoe Tas

James Grant

John Graham
Alexander Turnbull
Alexander Campbell
Alexander M¢Intosh
James Gray

John Small

Archib. Campbell sen.
James Campbell
Archibald Lamont
David Mills

Simon Blair

David Barclay

Archib. Campbell, jun.

Alexander Mackay
Robert Menzies
Patrick Balneavis
John Campbell, sen.
Alexander M°Lean
George Sinclair
John Murray
Gordon Clunes
James Fraser

John Robertson
John Grant

George Leslie
Duncan Campbell
Adam Stuart
Donald Campbell
George Grant
James M¢Intosh
Robert Robertson
*John Smith

Peter Grant

Simon Fraser

Alex - Farquharson
John Campbell jun.
George Sinclair

Elbert Herring
William Brown
Thomas Fletcher
*Alexand. Donaldson
William M®Intosh
Patrick Sinclair
Arch. Campbell jun.
*John Gregor

Lewis Grant

Arch. Campbell sen.
*John Graham
Allan Grant
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24 do.
25 do.
27 do.
28 do.
29 do.
30 do.
11 Apr.
5 May
14 Dec.
15 May 1757
19 July
20 do.
25 do.
28 July

1 Aug.

2 do.

1 Apr. 1758
15 July
16 do.
17 July 1758
18 do.
19 do.
20 do.
21 do.
22 do.
23 do.

do.
24 do.

do.
25 do.
do.
26 do.
do.
27 do.
28 do.
29 do.
15 Sept.
30 Dec.

3 Apr. 1758
16 July
17 do.
18 do.
19 do.
21 do.
do
22 do.
23 do.
24 do.
25 do.
26 do.



Chaplain —

Adjutant

Quarter Master

Surgeon

A A A ey A

A A P e -

John Leith

Charles Menzies
Archibald M®Nab
John Charles St.Clair
John Gordon

Neil M°Lean
Thomas Cunison

James Stewart

James Grant
Alexander M°Lean
John Graham
Adam Stewart
David Hepburn
Rob. Drummond

Agent, Mr. Drummond, Spring-garden

27 do.
28 do.
29 do.
30 do.
31 do.
15 Sept.
6 Feb. 1759

20 Dec. 1757

26 June 1751
7 Oct. 1758
19 Feb. 1756
5 Aug. 1758
26 June 1751
5 Aug. 1758

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists, 1759, at WO 65/7, pp. 89-90.

Rank
Colonel
Lieut. Colonel
Major

Captain

Captain Lieut.

1760

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Am.

P e Lo Nae Yate Nacn Y o Rate Yarn Yo e Rae Yate Yo Lo Yo T e o

-

Name
*Lord John Murray
Francis Grant
Gordon Graham
John Reid

John M°Neil

Allan Campbell
Thomas Greme
James Abercrombie
James Stewart
James Murray
*Thomas Stirling
Francis M°Lean
Alexander St. Clair
*William Murray
John Stuart
Alexander Reid
*William Grant
David Haldane
Peter Daly

John Campbell

Kenneth Tolme®
James Grant
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Rank in the {

Regiment
25 Apr. 1745

17 Dec. 1755
17 July 1758
1 Aug. 1759

16 Dec. 1752
15 Mar. 1755
16 Feb. 1756
do.

18 July 1757
20 do.

24 do.

15 July 1758
17 do.

18 do.

20 do.

21 do.

23 do.

14 Dec.

11 July 1759

2 Aug. 1759

23 Jan. 1756
24 do.

Army
Lt. Gen. 21 Jan. 58



Lieutenant

Lieutenant

Ensign

F e Y Nate Yo L e Nare Yot L an e Na T e T N Nartn Y e Lo Ratn Nan Y e e Rate Yot acn Yo Rate Yot Lan R o Rate Yatn Y ace Y Natn Nate Y ace Nae Vate Nate N acn o Nate Yace Yot Yoo Nate Yo ace Tas

John Graham
Alexander Turnbull
Alexander Campbell
Alexander M°Intosh
James Gray

John Small

Archib. Campbell sen.
James Campbell
Archibald Lamont
David Mills

Simon Blair

David Barclay

Archib. Campbell, jun.

Alexander Mackay
Robert Menzies
Patrick Balneavis
John Campbell, sen.
John Robertson
John Grant
George Leslie
Duncan Campbell
Adam Stuart
Donald Campbell
George Grant
James M¢Intosh
Robert Robertson
*John Smith

Peter Grant

Simon Fraser
Alex. Farquharson
John Campbell jun.
William Brown
Thomas Fletcher
John Elliot

Elbert Herring
*Alexand. Donaldson
Patrick Sinclair
Arch. Campbell jun.
*John Gregor

Lewis Grant

Arch. Campbell sen.
*John Graham
Allan Grant

John Leith

Charles Menzies
Archibald M®Nab

K-12

25 do.
27 do.
28 do.
29 do.
30 do.
11 Apr.
5 May
14 Dec.
15 May 1757
19 July
20 do.
25 do.
28 July
1 Aug.
2 do.
1 Apr. 1758
15 July
21 July 1758
22 do.
23 do.
do.
24 do.
do.
25 do.
do.
26 do.
do.
27 do.
28 do.
29 do.
15 Sept.
20 Mar. 1759
1 June
2 Aug.

3 Apr. 1758
18 July
21 do.

do.
22 do.
23 do.
24 do.
25 do.
26 do.
27 do.
28 do.
29 do.



Chaplain

Adjutant

Quarter Master

Surgeon

A A P P e

N

John Charles St.Clair
John Gordon
Thomas Cunison
Phineas M°Pherson
William Angus

Lauchlan Johnston

James Grant
*Alex. Donaldson
John Graham
Adam Stewart
David Hepburn
Rob. Drummond

Agent, Mr Drummond, Spring Garden

30 do.

31 do.

6 Feb. 1759
4 June

25 do.

20 Aug. 1759

26 June 1751
20 Mar. 1759
19 Feb. 1756
5 Aug. 1758
26 June 1751
5 Aug. 1758

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army List, 1760 at WO 65/8, pp. 93-94, ff. 95 -96.

Rank
Colonel
Lieut. Colonel
Major

Captain

Captain Lieut.

A P P P ey Ay A e ey Ay A e P A ey P

-

Name
*Lord John Murray
Francis Grant
Gordon Graham
John Reid

John M°Neil

Allan Campbell
Thomas Greme
James Stewart
James Murray
*Thomas Stirling
Francis McLean
*William Murray
John Stuart
Alexander Reid
*William Grant
David Haldane
Archibald Campbell
John Campbell
Kenneth Tolmie
William Cockburne

James Grant

John Graham
Alexander Turnbull

1761
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Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Am.

Rank in the {

Regiment
25 Apr. 1745

17 Dec. 1755
17 July 1758
1 Aug. 1759

16 Dec. 1752
15 Mar. 1755
16 Feb. 1756
18 July 1757
20 do.

24 do.

15 July 1758
18 July

20 do.

21 do.

23 do.

14 Dec.

4 Dec. 1759
26 July 1760
27 do.

16 Sept.

28 July 1760

25 Jan. 1756
27 do.

Army
Lt. Gen. 21 Jan. 58



Lieutenant

Lieutenant

P Tate T Lo Yot Naa Y e Lo Rae Yo T e Nae Yo Lon T Rae Yo Nan Yo Nat Yot Nacn Y Yare Yatn L ate Lo Rate YatnYate Tane T aan Y Yatn YatnY acn R VateYote Y aon Lo Yate Nate Tacn Yoo Yate Yata Yoo Tase

Alexander M¢Intosh
James Gray

John Small

Archib. Campbell
James Campbell
Archibald Lamont
David Mills

Simon Blair

David Barclay
Alexander Mackay
Robert Menzies
Patrick Balneavis
John Campbell, sen.
John Robertson
John Grant

George Leslie
Duncan Campbell
Adam Stuart

Donald Campbell
George Grant
James M¢Intosh
*John Smith

Peter Grant

Simon Fraser

Alex. Farquharson
John Campbell, jun.
William Brown
Thomas Fletcher
Elbert Herring

John Leith

Archib. Campbell
*Alexander Donaldson
Archib. Campbell
Patrick Sinclair
*John Gregor
Lewis Grant
Archibald Campbell
*John Graham
Allan Grant

Charles Menzies
Archibald M°Nab
John Charles St.Clair
Neil M°Lean
Thomas Cunison
*John M®Intosh
Alexander Gregor
William Grant
George Campbell
Nathaniel M°Culloch

K-14

29 do.
30 do.
11 Apr.
5 May
14 Dec.
15 May 1757
19 July
20 do.
25 do.
1 Aug.
2 do.
1 Apr. 1758
15 July
21 do.
22 do.
23 do.
do.
24 July 1758

do.

25 do.

do.
26 do.
27 do.
28 do.
29 do.
15 Sept.
20 Mar. 1759

1 June
14 Nov.

4 Dec.
14 Feb. 1760

8 May
26 July
27 do
28 do.
29 do.
30 do.
31 do.

1 Aug.

28 July 1758

29 do

30 do.

15 Sept.
6 Feb. 1759
4 Dec.
5 Dec.

14 Feb. 1760
8 May

23 July



Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter Master

Surgeon

Pl Ll T T Y e e Ve Y L e e Y R

Daniel Robertson
John Sutherland
*Charles Grant
Alexander Thompson
Samuel Steell

James Douglas
Mathew Reid
Thomas Scott
*Charles Graham

Lauchlan Johnston

*Alex. Donaldson
*John Gregor
John Graham
Adam Stewart
David Hepburn
Rob. Drummond

Agent, Mr. Drummond, Spring Garden

26 do.
27 do.
28 do
29 do.
30 do.
31 do.
1 Aug.
16 Sept.
17 do.

20 Aug. 1759

20 Mar. 1759
27 Aug. 1760
19 Feb. 1756

5 Aug. 1758
26 June 1751
5 Aug. 1758

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1761, at WO 65/9, pp. 95-96, ff. 102-103.

November 1761

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Am.

Rank
Colonel

Lieut. Colonel

Major

Captain

A Py P P ey Py A P ey Ay o e A e

Name
*Lord John Murray

Francis Grant

Gordon Graham
John Reid

John M’Neil

Allan Campbell
Thomas Greme
James Stewart
James Murray
*Thomas Stirling
*William Murray
John Stuart
Alexander Reid
*William Grant
David Haldane
Archibald Campbell
John Campbell
Kenneth Tolmie
William Cockburne

Rank in the {

Regiment
25 Apr. 1745

17 Dec. 1755

17 July 1758
1 Aug. 1759

16 Dec. 1752
15 Mar. 1755
16 Feb. 1756
18 July 1757
20 do.

24 do.

18 July 1758
20 do.

21 do.

23 do.

14 Dec.

4 Dec. 1759
26 July 1760
27 do.

16 Sept.

Army
Lt. Gen. 21 Jan. 58



Captain Lieut.

Lieutenant

Lieutenant

F Lo e R Y LY e T e L R N Noe Narn e N N Y e e N N o Lo R Rate Yo ace R Rare Yo L an Yo Rare Yaca YooY Nate Yatn Y o Rae Vare Nate Yoo Ra Yate Yoce Y aue Yo Nate Yacn)

James Grant

John Graham
Alexander Turnbull
Alexander M’Intosh
James Gray

John Small
Archib. Campbell
James Campbell
Archibald Lamont
David Mills
Simon Blair

David Barclay
Alexander Mackay
Robert Menzies
Patrick Balneavis
John Campbell, sen.
John Robertson
John Grant
George Leslie
Duncan Campbell
Adam Stuart
George Grant
James M’Intosh
*John Smith

Peter Grant

Simon Fraser
Alex. Farquharson
John Campbell, jun.
William Brown
Thomas Fletcher
Elbert Herring
John Leith

Archib. Campbell
*Alex. Donaldson
Archib. Campbell
Patrick Sinclair
*John Gregor
Lewis Grant
Archib. Campbell
*John Graham
Allan Grant
Archibald M'Nab

Charles Menzies

John Charles St. Clair

Neil M’Lean
Thomas Cunison
Alexander Gregor
William Grant
George Campbell

28 July 1760

25 Jan. 1756
27 do.
29 do.
30 do.
11 Apr.
5 May
14 Dec.
15 May 1757
19 July
20 do.
25 do.
1 Aug.
2 do.
1 Apr. 1758
15 July
21 do.
22 do.
23 do.
do.
24 July 1758
25 do.
do.
26 do.
27 do.
28 do.
29 do.
15 Sept.
20 Mar. 1759
1 June
14 Nov.
4 Dec.
14 Feb. 1760
8 May
26 July
27 do
28 do.
29 do.
30 do.
31 do.
1 Aug.
13 June 1761

28 July 1758

30 do.

15 Sept.
6 Feb. 1759
5 Dec.

14 Feb. 1760
8 May



Ensign { Nathaniel M’Culloch 23 July
{ Daniel Robertson 26 do.
{ John Sutherland 27 do.
{ *Charles Grant 28 do.
{ Samuel Steell 30 do.
{ James Douglas 31 do.
{ Thomas Scott 16 Sept.
{ *Charles Graham 17 do.
{ James Robertson 28 Feb. 1761
{ Patrick Murray 9 Mar.
{ Lewis Grant 13 July
Chaplain Lauchlan Johnston 20 Aug. 1759
Adjutant { *Alex. Donaldson 20 Mar. 1759
{ *John Gregor 27 Aug. 1760
Quarter-Master  { John Graham 19 Feb. 1756
{ Adam Stewart 5 Aug. 1758
Surgeon { David Hepburn 26 June 1751
{ Robert Drummond 5 Aug. 1758

Agent, Mr. Drummond, Spring Garden

Source and Note: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1761, at WO 65/10, pp. 95-96, f. 49. The Annual List
for “1782” at WO 65/11 is not included as it is also inclusive through Nov. 1761, but includes Militia units.

Rank
Colonel

Lieut. Colonel

Major

Captain

1763

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Am.

A A P e Ay Ay o e ey Py e e ey

Name
*Lord John Murray

Gordon Graham

John Reid
Allan Campbell

Thomas Graeme
James Murray
*Thomas Stirling
*William Murray
John Stuart
*William Grant
John Graham
James Macdonald
Archibald Campbell
James Abercromby
Alex. Turnbull
Alex. Mackintosh
James Gray

K-17

Rank in the {

Army
Lt. Gen. 21 Jan. 58

Regiment
25 Apr. 1745

9 July 1762 12 Jan. 1762

1 Aug. 1759  Lt. Col. 3 Feb. 1762
15 Aug. 1762

16 Feb. 1756
20 July 1757
24 do.
18 July 1758
20 do.
23 do.
14 Feb. 1762
25 Mar.
29 Apr.

5 May

4 June
24 July

2 Aug.



Captain Lieut.

Lieutenant

Lieutenant

A

F e e T L Y e R Yo L an R R N e e R N N s R Yo L L R N L ocin R Nare Yo L an T ae R N N an Y e R Yo N Y Ran Yo Nan Lo Ran Yacn)

John Small
Charles Forbes
Daniel Shaw

John Graham

James Campbell
Archibald Lamont
Simon Blair
Alexander Mackay
Patrick Balneavis

John Campbell, sen.

John Robertson
John Grant
Duncan Campbell
Adam Stuart
George Grant
James M’Intosh
*John Smith
Simon Fraser

John Campbell, jun.

William Brown
Thomas Fletcher
Elbert Herring
John Leith
Archib. Campbell
*Alex. Donaldson
Archib. Campbell
*John Gregor
Lewis Grant
Archib. Campbell
*John Graham
Allan Grant
Archibald M®Nab
Charles Menzies
Neil M‘Lean
John Fraser
Daniel Robertson
*John MCIntosh
Alexander Gregor
James Eddingstone
George Campbell
Archibald Cameron
Thomas Keating

Nathaniel M¢Culloch

*Charles Grant
Ann Gordon

William Grant
Samuel Steell
James Douglass

6 do.
15 do.
16 do.

15 Aug. 1762

14 Dec. 1756
15 May 1757
20 July
1 Aug.
1 Apr. 1758
15 July
21 do.
22 do.
23 do.
24 do.
25 do.
do.
26 do.
28 do.
15 Sept.
20 Mar. 1759
1 June
14 Nov.
4 Dec.
14 Feb. 1760
8 May
26 July
28 do.
29 do.
30 do.
31 do.
1 Aug.
13 June 1761
8 Oct.
14 Feb. 1762
25 Mar.
29 Apr.
15 May
4 June
9 July
24 do.
25 do.
26 do.
2 Aug.
9 do.
16 do.

14 Feb. 1760
30 July
31 do.

Capt. 1 Feb. 1761



{
Ensign {
{
{
{
{
{
{
{
{
{
{
{
{
Chaplain
Adjutant {
Quarter-Master E
Surgeon E

{

Thomas Scott
*Charles Graham
Patrick Murray
Lewis Grant
Alexander Graham

Lauchlan Johnston
*Alex. Donaldson
William Gregor
Adam Stewart
Colin McPherson
David Hepburn
Robert Drummond

16 Sept.
17 do.
9 Mar. 1761
13 June
29 Apr. 1762

20 Aug. 1759
20 Mar. 1759
22 Oct. 1761

5 Aug. 1758
13 Oct. 1761
26 June 1751

5 Aug. 1758

Agent, Mr. Drummond, Great George-Street, Westminster

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1763, at WO 65/12, pp. 95-96, ff. 103-104.

November 1763 [following post war reduction]

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Am.

Rank
Colonel
Lieut. Colonel
Major

Captain

A A A

Captain Lieut.

A

Name
*Lord John Murray
Gordon Graham
John Reid

Thomas Graeme
James Murray
*Thomas Stirling
*William Murray
John Stewart
*William Grant

John Graham
Archibald Lamont

Alexander Mackay
Patrick Balneavis

K-19

Rank in the {
Regiment Army
25 Apr. 1745  Lt. Gen. 21 Jan. 58
9July 1762 12 Jan. 1762
1 Aug. 1759  Lt. Col. 3 Feb. 1762
16 Feb. 1756
20 July 1757
24 do.
18 July 1758
20 do.
23 do.
15 Aug. 1762  Capt. 1 Feb. 1762
15 May 1757
1 Aug.
1 Apr. 1758



Lieutenant

Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter Master
Surgeon

e e N T e N e N e LY e T e N L e R Yae Y Y R N Yan R e o

John Robertson
John Grant
Duncan Campbell
Adam Stewart
George Grant
James MCIntosh
*John Smith
Simon Fraser

John Campbell, jun.

Thomas Fletcher
John Leith
Archib. Campbell

Thomas Hall
Peter Herring

Adam Ferguson

*Alexand. Donaldson

Adam Stewart
David Hepburn

21 July

22 do.

23 do.

24 do.

25 do.
do.

26 do.

28 do.

15 Sept.
1 June 1759
4 Dec.

14 Feb. 1760

22 Oct 1762
7 Dec.

10 Aug. 1762
20 Mar. 1759

5 Aug. 1758
26 June 1751

Agent, Mr. Drummond, Great George Street, Westminster

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1763, at WO 65/13, p. 96, f. 50. The Annual List for
“1764” at WO 65/14 is updated only to Nov. 1763, which is addressed by the above list of the same date.

Rank
Colonel

Lieut. Colonel

Major

Captain

March 1765

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Am.

A A A

Name
*Lord John Murray

Gordon Graham
John Reid

Thomas Graeme
James Murray
*Thomas Stirling
*William Murray
John Stewart

K-20

Rank in the {
Regiment Army
25 Apr. 1745  Lt. Gen. 21 Jan. 58
9 July 1762 12 Jan. 1762
1 Aug. 1759  Lt. Col. 3 Feb. 1762
16 Feb. 1756
20 July 1757
24 do.
18 July 1758
20 do.



Captain Lieut.

Lieutenant

Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter-Master
Surgeon

el L e LT e T e Y e Yae Yan Y e Taae Y Yo Ran,

*William Grant
Patrick Balneavies

Alexander Mackay
John Robertson
Duncan Campbell
George Grant
*John Smith
James Eddingstone
*Charles Graham
James Dowe
George Rigge

Lts. *Alex. Donaldson

* John M¢Intosh
*Charles Grant
James Rumsey
Thomas Hall
Peter Herring
*John Peebles

*James Mac Lagan
*Alex. Donaldson
*Charles Graham
*Alex. Potts

23 do.
23 Aug. 1763

1 Aug. 1757
21 July 1758
23 do.

25 do.
26 do.

9 July 1762
10 Sept.

16 Mar. 1764

2 Apr

8 May 1760
15 May 1762
9 Aug.
17 Mar. 1764
22 Oct 1762
7 Dec.
23 Aug. 1763

15 June 1764
20 Mar. 1759
15 Feb. 1764
10 Apr. 1764

HALF-PAY

24 May 1758
19 Dec. 1759

28 July 1762

Agent, Mr. Drummond, Great George-Street, Westminster...

Regiments, &c Reduced or Disbanded, 1763...
42d Foot 2d Battalion

Major

Capt.

Lieut.

P L T L Y Lo T e Nate N an L Yo Voe Y o R

Allan Campbell
Alexander M°Donald
Archibald Campbell
James Abercromby
Alexander Turnbull
Alexander M¢Intosh
J. Campbell

J. Small

Charles Forbes
Daniel Shaw

*J. [John] Gregor
Archibald Campbell
*J. [John] Graham
Allan Grant
Charles Menzies
Neil M‘Lean

K-21



Dan. Robertson

J. Campbell

Simon Fraser
George Campbell
Archibald Cameron
Thomas Keathing
Nathaniel M°Cullock
J. Leith

Ann Gordon
Samuel Steel
Thomas Scott
Adam Stewart
Henry Timberlake
Lewis Grant
Alexander Graham
Adjut. William Gregor

Q. Mr. William Munro
Surgeon Robert Drummond

Lieut.

e A A e ey A o ey ey Ay ey ey Ay e

42 Foot 10™ Company
Captain J. Graham
Lieut. { Thomas Fletcher
{ Archibald Campbell...

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists, 1765, at WO 65/15, pp. 96 and 152-153, ff. 90, 186-

187.
January 1766
Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Am.
Rank in the {
Rank Name Regiment Army

Colonel *Lord John Murray 25 Apr. 1745  Lt. Gen. 21 Jan. 58
Lieut. Colonel Gordon Graham 9 July 1762 12 Jan. 1762
Major John Reid 1 Aug. 1759 L. Col. 3 Feb. 1762

{ Thomas Graeme 16 Feb. 1756

{ James Murray 20 July 1757

Captain { *Thomas Stirling 24 do.

{ *William Murray 18 July 1758

{ John Stewart 20 do.

{ *William Grant 23 do.
Captain Lieut. Patrick Balneavies 23 Aug. 1763

{ Alexander Mackay 1 Aug. 1757

{ John Robertson 21 July 1758

{ George Grant 25 do.
Lieutenant { *John Smith 26 do.

K-22



Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter-Master
Surgeon

e Ta L Y Y T e T e Yace L e e Yate)

James Eddingstone
*Charles Graham
James Dowe
George Rigge
Nathan. M°Cullock

Lts. *Alex. Donaldson
* John MCIntosh
*Charles Grant

James Rumsey

Thomas Hall

Peter Herring

*John Peebles

*James Mac Lagan
*Alex. Donaldson
*Charles Graham
*Alex. Potts

9 July 1762
10 Sept.
16 Mar. 1764
2 Apr
16 Aug. 1764

8 May 1760
15 May 1762
9 Aug.
17 Mar. 1764
22 Oct 1762
7 Dec.
23 Aug. 1763

15 June 1764
20 Mar. 1759
15 Feb. 1764
10 Apr. 1764

24 May 1758
19 Dec. 1759
2 Aug. 1762

28 July 1762

Agent, Mr. Drummond, Great George-Street, Westminster...

HALF-PAY

Regiments, &c Reduced or Disbanded, 1763...
42d Foot 2d Battalion

Major

Capt.

Lieut.

Lieut.

A A P e ey Py P e e Ay P e e A P e Ay e e e e e e ey

Allan Campbell
Alexander M°Donald
Archibald Campbell
William Bulkeley
Alexander Turnbull
Alexander M¢Intosh
J. Campbell

Duncan Campbell
Daniel Shaw

*J. [John] Gregor
Archibald Campbell
*J. [John] Graham
Allan Grant
Charles Menzies
Neil M°Lean

Dan. Robertson

J. Campbell

Simon Fraser
George Campbell
Archibald Cameron
Thomas Keathing
Duncan Campbell
J. Leith

Ann Gordon
Samuel Steel
Thomas Scott

K-23



{ Adam Stewart
{ Henry Timberlake
{ Lewis Grant
{ Alexander Graham
Adjut. William Gregor
Q. Mr. William Munro
Surgeon Robert Drummond
42 Foot 10" Company
Captain J. Graham
Lieut. { Thomas Fletcher

{ Archibald Campbell...

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists, 1765, at WO 65/16, p. 96 and 191, f. 48.

Rank
Colonel

Lieut. Colonel

Major

Captain

Captain Lieut.

Lieutenant

Ensign

1767

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Am.

A A A A A Ay

P Y Y T O S N N

Name
*Lord John Murray

Gordon Graham
John Reid

Thomas Greme
James Murray
*Thomas Stirling
*William Murray
John Stewart
*William Grant
John Graham

Patrick Balneavies

Alexander Mackay
John Robertson
George Grant

*John Smith
*Alexander Donaldson
James Eddingstone
*Charles Graham
George Rigge

Nathan M“Cullock
John Campbell

Lts. *John MFIntosh
*Charles Grant

Thomas Hall

Peter Herring

*John Peebles

K-24

Rank in the {

Regiment
25 Apr. 1745

9 July 1762
1 Aug. 1759

15 Feb. 1756
20 July 1757
24 do.
18 July 1758
20 do.
23 do.
25 Dec. 1765

23 Aug. 1763

1 Aug. 1757
21 July 1758
25 do.

26 do.

8 May 1760

9 July 1762
10 Sept.

2 Apr. 1764
16 Aug.

25 Dec. 1765

15 May 1762
9 Aug.

22 Oct. 1762
7 Dec.

23 Aug. 1763

Army
Lt. Gen. 21 Jan. 58

12 Jan. 1762

L. Col. 3 Feb. 1762

14 Feb. 1762

19 Dec. 1759
2 Aug. 1762
15 Sept. 1758



{ Daniel Astle 13 Dec. 1765 22 Oct. 1762
{ Rich. Nicols Colden 27 Aug. 1766
{ .

Chaplain *James Mac Lagan 15 June 1764

Adjutant *Alex. Donaldson 20 Mar. 1759

Quarter-Master Duncan Campbell 3 Sept. 1766

Surgeon *Alex. Potts 10 Apr. 1764

Agent, Messrs. Meyrick and Porter

HALF-PAY...

Regiments, &c. Reduced or Dishanded, 1763...

42d Foot 2d Battalion

Major Allan Campbell

Alexander M°Donald
Archibald Campbell
William Bulkeley
H. Descury
Alexander M°Intosh
J. Campbell
Duncan Campbell
Daniel Shaw

Capt.

*J. [John] Gregor
Archibald Campbell
*J. [John] Graham
Allan Grant
Charles Menzies
Neil M‘Lean

Dan. Robertson

Lieut.

T. Fletcher

Simon Fraser
George Campbell
Archibald Cameron
Thomas Keathing
Duncan Campbell

J. Leith

Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott
Adam Stewart
Lewis Grant
Alexander Graham
Archibald Campbell
Adjut. William Gregor

Q. Mr. William Munro
Surgeon Robert Drummond...

Lieut.

F e e N Yo L an L N N Y o R Yare Y T e N N Y L R Yo T e Nae VoL e N Ve N

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1767, at WO 65/17, pp. 96 and 193, ff. 50 and 97.

K-25



Rank
Colonel

Lieut. Colonel

Major

Captain

Captain Lieut.

Lieutenant

Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Surgeon

1768

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Ireland

*James Mac Lagan
*Alex. Donaldson
*Alex. Potts

15 June 1764
20 Mar. 1759
10 Apr. 1764

Rank in the {
Name Regiment Army
*Lord John Murray 25 Apr. 1745  Lt. Gen. 21 Jan. 58
Gordon Graham 9 July 1762 12 Jan. 1762
John Reid 1Aug. 1759 L. Col. 3 Feb. 1762
{ Thomas Graeme 16 Feb. 1756
{ James Murray 20 July 1757
{ *Thomas Stirling 24 do.
{ *William Murray 18 July 1758
{ John Stewart 20 do.
{ *William Grant 23 do.
{ John Graham 25 Dec. 1765 14 Feb. 1762
Patrick Balneavies 23 Aug. 1763
{ Alexander Mackay 1 Aug. 1757
{ John Robertson 21 July 1758
{ George Grant 25 do.
{ *John Smith 26 do.
{ *Alexander Donaldson 8 May 1760
{ James Eddingstone 9 July 1762
{ *Charles Graham 10 Sept.
{ Nathan M“Cullock 16 Aug. 1764 2 Aug. 1762
{ John Campbell 25 Dec. 1765 15 Sept. 1758
{ *John Graham 20 Feb. 1767 31 July 1760
{ Lts. *John M°Intosh 15 May 1762
{ *Charles Grant 9 Aug.
{ Thomas Hall 22 Oct.
{ Peter Herring 7 Dec.
{ *John Peebles 23 Aug. 1763
{ *John Rutherford
{ Daniel Astle 13 Dec. 1765 22 Oct. 1762
{ Rich. Nicols Colden 27 Aug. 1766

Agent, William Montgomery, Dublin...

HALF-PAY...
Regiments, &c. Reduced or Disbanded, 1763...
42d Foot 2d Battalion
Major Allan Campbell

K-26



Capt.

Lieut.

Lieut.

F Lo T Ran Yo e Y Rare N L T T e e Y Yo Yo Y e T T e L e R Yo N R

Adjut.
Q. Mr.
Surgeon

Alexander M°Donald
Archibald Campbell
William Bulkeley

H. Descury
Alexander M®Intosh
Duncan Campbell
Daniel Shaw

*J. [John] Gregor
Archibald Campbell
Allan Grant
Charles Menzies
Neil M°Lean

Dan. Robertson

G. Rigge

T. Fletcher
Simon Fraser
Archibald Cameron
Thomas Keathing
Duncan Campbell
J. Leith
Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott
Adam Stewart
Archibald Campbell
Riley
William Gregor
William Munro
Robert Drummond...

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1768, at WO 65/18, pp. 96, 192-193, ff. 51 and 99.

Rank
Colonel

Lieut. Colonel

Major

Captain

1769
Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Ireland
Rank in the {
Name Regiment Army
*Lord John Murray 25 Apr. 1745  Lt. Gen. 21 Jan. 58
Gordon Graham 9 July 1762 12 Jan. 1762
John Reid 1 Aug. 1759 L. Col. 3 Feb. 1762
Thomas Graeme 15 Feb. 1756
James Murray 20 July 1757
*Thomas Stirling 24 do.
*William Murray 18 July 1758
John Stewart 20 do.
*William Grant 23 do.
John Graham 25 Dec. 1765 14 Feb. 1762

A A A A Ay

K-27



Captain Lieut.

Lieutenant

Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Surgeon

P L L e N Y e L T e s Y R Yo e Y N Yo N

Patrick Balneavies 23 Aug. 1763
Alexander Mackay 1 Aug. 1757
John Robertson 21 July 1758
George Grant 25 do.
*John Smith 26 do.
*Alexander Donaldson 8 May 1760
James Eddingstone 9 July 1762
*Charles Graham 10 Sept.
Nathan M“Cullock 16 Aug. 1764
John Campbell 25 Dec. 1765
*John Graham 20 Feb. 1767
Lts. *John MCIntosh 15 May 1762
*Charles Grant 9 Aug.
Thomas Hall 22 Oct.
*John Peebles 23 Aug. 1763
*John Rutherford 13 May 1764
Daniel Astle 13 Dec. 1765
Rich. Nicols Colden 27 Aug. 1766
Robert Read 25 Mar. 1768

*James Mac Lagan
*John M¢Intosh
*Alexander Potts

Agent, William Montgomery, Dublin...

15 June 1764
2 Nov. 1768
10 Apr. 1764

HALF-PAY...

2 Aug. 1762
15 Sept. 1758
31 July 1760

22 Oct. 1762

Regiments, &c. Reduced or Disbanded, 1763...

Major

Capt.

Lieut.

42d Foot 2d Battalion
Allan Campbell

H. Descury
William Bulkeley
Duncan Campbell

Fr. Dupont
*J. [John] Gregor

Allan Grant
Charles Menzies
Neil M‘Lean
Daniel Robertson

Thomas Keathing
Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott

e L L e L Lao T e Y T e Y Y e Ve Yo e

K-28

Archibald Campbell
Alexander M®Intosh

Alexander M°Donald

Archibald Campbell

Archibald Cameron



A A P P ey A

Adam Stewart
Duncan Campbell
Archibald Campbell
T. Fletcher

Simon Fraser

J. Leith
Riley
G. Rigge
Adjut. William Gregor
Q. Mr. William Munro
Surgeon Robert Drummond...

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1769, at WO 65/19, pp. 96, 189, ff. 50 and 96.

Rank
Colonel

Lieut. Colonel

Major

Captain

Captain Lieut.

Lieutenant

Ensign

1770

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Ireland

Name
*Lord John Murray

Gordon Graham
John Reid

Thomas Graeme
*Thomas Stirling
*William Murray
John Stewart
*William Grant
John Graham

P Y e L W e R

Patrick Balneaves

Alexander Mackay
John Robertson

*John Smith
*Alexander Donaldson
James Eddingstone
*Charles Graham
Nathan M°Cullock
John Campbell

*John Graham
*Valentine Chisholme

Lts. *John M®Intosh
*Charles Grant

Thomas Hall

*John Peebles

*John Rutherford

Rich. Nicols Colden

P L Yo L Yot Nace T e Yot N e Y Nan Yot Yo o Yae)

K-29

Rank in the {

Regiment
25 Apr. 1745

9 July 1762
1 Aug 1759

15 Feb. 1756
24 July 1757

18 July 1758
20 do.
23 do.
25 Dec. 1765

23 Aug. 1763

1 Aug. 1757
21 July 1758
26 do.

8 May 1760

9 July 1762
10 Sept.

16 Aug. 1764
25 Dec. 1765
20 Feb. 1767
10 Dec. 1768

15 May 1762
9 Aug.

22 Oct. 1762

23 Aug. 1763

13 May 1764

27 Aug. 1766

Army
Lt. Gen. 21 Jan. 58

12 Jan. 1762

L. Col. 3 Feb. 1762

14 Feb. 1762

2 Aug. 1762
15 Sept. 1758
31 July 1760
23 July 1762



Chapla’n
Adjutant
Surgeon

-

Robert Read
Alexander Campbell

*James Mac Lagan

25 Mar. 1768
21 Apr. 1769

15 June 1764

*John MCIntosh

*Alexander Potts

2 Nov. 1768

10 Apr. 1764

Agent, William Montgomery, Dublin...

HALF-PAY...

Regiments, &c. Reduced or Disbanded, 1763...
42d Foot 2d Battalion

Major

Capt.

Lieut.

A P A P P ey Ay R o e Ay e e e Ay R e ey e ey ey A e e

Adjut.
Q. Mr.
Surgeon

Allan Campbell
Archibald Campbell
Alexander M°Intosh
H. Descury
William Bulkeley
Duncan Campbell
Fr. Dupont

John West

*J. [John] Gregor
Archibald Campbell
Allan Grant
Charles Menzies
Neil M°Lean
Daniel Robertson
Archibald Cameron
Thomas Keathing
Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott
Adam Stewart
Duncan Campbell
Archibald Campbell
T. Fletcher
Simon Fraser
J. Leith

Riley
G. Rigge
William Gregor
William Munro
Robert Drummond...

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1770, at WO 65/20, pp. 96, 189, ff. 50 and 93.

Rank
Colonel

1771

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Ireland

Name

*Lord John Murray

Regiment

K-30

25 Apr. 1745

Rank in the {

Army
Gen. 30 Apr. 1770



Lieut. Colonel

Major

Captain

Captain Lieut.

Lieutenant

Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter Master
Surgeon

A A A A

e La Ve Yae Tacn Y e Yot T e Y Yo Yo e Y N N N o

Thomas Greme 12 Dec. 1770
*Thomas Stirling 12 Dec. 1770
*William. Murray 18 July 1758
John Stewart 20 do.
*William Grant 23 do.

John Graham 25 Dec. 1765
*Alex. Donaldson 31 Mar. 1770
*George Mackenzie 12 Dec.
Alexander Mackay 31 Mar. 1770
John Robertson 21 July 1758
*John Smith 26 do.
*Charles Graham 10 Sept. 1762
Nathan M‘Cullock 16 Aug. 1764
John Campbell 25 Dec. 1765
*John Graham 20 Feb. 1767
*Valentine Chisholme 10 Dec. 1768
Thomas Hall 10 Feb. 1770
*John Peebles 31 Mar.
*John Rutherford do.

Lts. *John MCIntosh 15 May 1762
*Charles Grant 9 Aug.
Rich. Nicols Colden 27 Aug. 1766
Robert Read 25 Mar. 1768
*William Graham 10 Feb. 1770
*James Graham 31 Mar.
William Leslie 3 May

*James Mac Lagan

15 June 1764

*John MCIntosh 2 Nov. 1768
*William Graham 18 Jan. 1770
*Alexander Potts 10 Apr. 1764

Agent, William Montgomery, Dublin...

HALF-PAY...

14 Feb. 1762

2 Aug. 1762
15 Sept. 1758
31 July 1760
23 July 1762

Regiments, &c. Reduced or Disbanded, 1763...

42d Foot, 2d Battalion

Wm. Hunter

H. Descury

Wm. Bulkeley
Duncan Campbell
Fr. Dupont

John West

Major

Capt.

A A A

K-31



*J. [John] Gregor
Allan Grant

Charles Menzies
Neil M°Lean

Daniel Robertson
Thomas Keathing
Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott
Adam Stewart
Duncan Campbell
Archibald Campbell
T. Fletcher

Simon Fraser

J. Leith

Philip Kemsey Reyley
G. Rigge

Wm. Gregor

Wm. Munro

Robert Drummond...

Lieut.

A Py P e ey Py o ey ey e e ey ey e ey

Adjut.
Q. Mr.
Surgeon

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1771, at WO 65/21, pp. 96 and 189, ff. 97 and 157.

Rank
Colonel

Lieut. Colonel

Major

Captain

Captain Lieut.

Lieutenant

1772
Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Reqt. of Foot, Ireland
Rank in the {
Name Regiment Army
*Lord John Murray 25 Apr. 1745  Gen. 30 April 70

A A P A ey A

A A P A ey

*Thomas Sterling
*William Murray

*William Grant
*Alex. Donaldson
*George Mackenzie
*Alex. E. of Balcarras
*James M°Pherson
*Archibald Erskine
*Charles Graham

Alexander Mackay

*John Robertson
*John Smith

*John MCIntosh

John Campbell

*John Graham
*Valentine Chisholme
Thomas Hall

K-32

7 Sept. 1771
11 Sept. 1771

23 July 1758
31 Mar. 1770
12 Dec.
28 Jan. 1771
1 Sept.
7 do.
do.

31 Mar. 1770

21 July 1758

26 do.

15 May 1762
25 Dec. 1765
20 Feb. 1767

10 Dec. 1768
10 Feb. 1770

18 Oct. 1761

15 Sept. 1758
31 July 1760
23 July 1762



Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter Master
Surgeon

B e Lo e Yae Y e L T e L e Yo

*John Peebles
*John Rutherford
*Robert Read
*Charles Grant

Rich. Nicols Colden
*William Graham
*James Graham
William Leslie
Colin Campbell
*John Grant
*Robert Pott
*Robert Franklin

*James MacLagan
*John M®Intosh
*William Graham
*Alexander Potts

Agent, William Montgomery, Dublin...

31 Mar.
do.

7 Sept. 1771
16 Dec.

27 Aug. 1766
10 Feb. 1770
31 Mar.
3 May
14 Mar. 1771
1 Sept.
7 do.
16 Dec.

15 June 1764
2 Nov. 1768

18 Jan. 1770

10 Apr. 1764

HALF-PAY...

17 Oct. 1761

Regiments, &c. Reduced or Disbanded, 1763...
42d Foot, 2d Battalion

Major

Capt.

Lieut.

Adjutant
Q. Master

A P A P o ey Ay P e ey Ay R e ey Py P e ey e ey ey e ey

Wm. Hunter

H. Descury

Wm. Bulkeley
Duncan Campbell
Fr. Dupont

John West

John Campbell

*J. [John] Gregor
Allan Grant
Charles Menzies
Daniel Robertson
Thomas Keathing
Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott
Adam Stewart
Duncan Campbell
Archibald Campbell
T. Fletcher

Simon Fraser

J. Leith

Philip Kemsey Ryley
G. Rigge

Lewis Grant
Alexander Graham
Wm. Gregor

Wm. Munro
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Surgeon

Robert Drummond...

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1772, at WO 65/22, pp. 96 and 183, ff. 96 and 155.

Rank
Colonel

Lieut. Colonel

Major

Captain

Captain Lieut.

Lieutenant

Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter-Master
Surgeon

1773

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Ireland

A A P P e A

P L e Y o T e Yot Y Yo Nan Yot Y e Y e Nae Yae N

Name
*Lord John Murray

*Thomas Sterling
*William Murray

*William Grant
*Alexander Donaldson
*George Mackenzie
*Alex. E. of Balcarras
*James M°Pherson
*Charles Graham
*Archibald Erskine

Alexander Mackay

*John Robertson
*John Smith
*John M®Intosh
John Campbell
*John Graham
*Valentine Chisholme
Thomas Hall
*John Peebles
*John Rutherford
*Robert Read
*Charles Grant

*William Graham
*James Graham
William Leslie
*John Grant
*Robert Pott
*Robert Franklin
John Stewart

*James Mac Lagan
*John MCIntosh
*William Graham
*Alexander Potts

Agent, William Montgomery, Dublin...

K-34

Rank in the {
Regiment Army
25 Apr. 1745 Gen. 30 April 70

7 Sept. 1771
11 Sept. 1771

23 July 1758
31 Mar. 1770
12 Dec.
28 Jan. 1771
1 Sept.
7 do.
do.

31 Mar. 1770

21 July 1758
26 do.
15 May 1762
25 Dec. 1765
20 Feb. 1767
10 Dec. [1768]
10 Feb. [1770]
31 Mar.

do.

7 Sept. 1771
16 Dec.

10 Feb. 1770
31 Mar.
3 May
1 Sept. 1771
7 do.
16 Dec.
15 May 1772

15 June 1764

2 Nov. 1768
18 Jan. 1770
10 Apr. 1764

Major 23 July 72

18 Oct. 1761

Capt. 25 May 72

15 Sept. 1758
31 July 1760
23 July 1762

17 Oct. 1761



ADDITIONS...

42 F  John Robertson Capt. Lt. Mackay 23 Nov.
*William Graham  Lieut. do.
*Thomas Lyttleton  Ensign do

HALF-PAY...

Regiments, &c. Reduced or Disbanded, 1763...
42d Foot, Second Battalion
Major Wm. Hunter
H. Descury
Wm. Bulkeley
Duncan Campbell
Fr. Dupont
John West
John Campbell

Capt.

*J. [John] Gregor
Allan Grant

Charles Menzies
Daniel Robertson
Thomas Keathing
Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott
Adam Stewart
Duncan Campbell
Archibald Campbell
T. Fletcher

Simon Fraser

J. Leith

Philip Kemsey Ryley
G. Rigge

Lewis Grant
Alexander Graham
Adjutant Wm. Gregor

Q. Master Wm. Munro
Surgeon Robert Drummond...

Lieut.

A P A e ey P e e ey P e e ey P e ey e e e A e ey

Source and Notes: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1773, at WO 65/23, pp. 96, 184-185 and 221, ff. 43,
92 and 109. The Additions section above is incorrect. It should have shown Thomas Robinson as the new Capt.
Lieutenant.

1774
Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Reqt. of Foot, Ireland
Rank in the {
Rank Name Regiment Army
Colonel *Lord John Murray 25 Apr. 1745  Gen. 30 April 70
Lieut. Colonel *Thomas Sterling 7 Sept. 1771
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Major *William Murray 7 Sept. 1771

{ *William Grant 23 July 1758 Major 23 July 72
{ *Alexander Donaldson 31 Mar. 70
{ *George Mackenzie 12 Dec.
Captain { *Alex. E. of Balcarras 28Jan. 71
{ *James M°Pherson 1 Sept. 18 Oct. 61
{ *Charles Graham 7 do.
{ *Archibald Erskine do.
Captain Lieut. and} Thomas Robinson 1 May 1773
Captain  }
{ *John Smith 21 July 1758
{ *John M°Intosh 15 May 62
{ *John Graham 20 Feb. 67 31 July 60
{ *Valentine Chisholme 10 Dec. 68 23 July 62
{ *John Peebles 31 Mar. 70
Lieutenant { *John Rutherford do.
{ *Robert Read 7 Sept. 71
{ *Charles Grant 16 Dec.
{ *William Graham 23 Nov. 72
{ *James Graham 1 Mar. 73
{ *Robert Potts 12 July
{ *John Grant 1Sept. 1771 17 Oct. 61
{ *Robert Franklin 16 Dec.
{ John Stewart 15May 72
Ensign { *Thomas Lyttleton 23Nov. 72 190ct. 72
{ *Patrick Greeme 31 Dec.
{ *Alexander Grant 1Mar. 73
{ *Alexander Mackenzie 12 July 19 Oct. 61
{ *George Dalrymple do.
Chaplain *James Mac Lagan 15 June 1764
Adjutant *John M°Intosh 2 Nov. 68
Quarter-Master *William Graham 18Jan. 70
Surgeon *Alexander Potts 10 Apr. 64

Agent, William Montgomery, Dublin...

HALF-PAY...
Regiments, &c. Reduced or Disbanded in 1763...
42d Foot, Second Battalion, and Add.
Lieuts. of the First Battalion

Major Wm. Hunter

Capts. H. Descury
Wm. Bulkeley
Fr. Dupont
John West

John Campbell
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Lieuts. *J. [John] Gregor
Allan Grant

Charles Menzies
Daniel Robertson
Thomas Keating
Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott
Adam Stewart
Duncan Campbell
Archibald Campbell
T. Fletcher

Simon Fraser

J. Leith

Philip Kemsey Ryley
G. Rigge

Lewis Grant
Alexander Graham
Wm. Gregor

Wm. Munro

Robert Drummond...

Adjut.
Q. Mr.
Surg.

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1774, at WO 65/24, pp. 96 and 188, ff. 98 and 167.

1775
Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Ireland
Rank in the {
Rank Name Regiment Army
Colonel *Lord John Murray 25 Apr. 1745  Gen. 30 April 70
Lieut. Colonel *Thomas Sterling 7 Sept. 1771
Major *William Murray 7 Sept. 1771
{ *William Grant 23 July 1758 Major 23 July 72
{ *Alexander Donaldson 31 Mar. 70
{ *George Mackenzie 12 Dec.
Captain { *Alex. E. of Balcarras 28Jan. 71
{ *James M°Pherson 1 Sept. 18 Oct. 61
{ *Charles Graham 7 do.
{ *Archibald Erskine do.
Capt. Lieut. }  Thomas Robinson 1 May 1773
and Captain  }
{ *John Smith 26 July 1758
{ *John M°Intosh 15 May 62
{ *Charles Grant 9 Aug.
{ *John Graham 20 Feb. 67 31 July 60
{ *Valentine Chisholme 10 Dec. 68 23 July 62
Lieutenant { *John Peebles 31 Mar. 70
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Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter-Master
Surgeon

B Y Y N =y Sy

*John Rutherford
*Robert Read
*William Graham
*James Graham
*Robert Potts

*John Grant

*Robert Franklin

John Stewart

*Thomas Lyttleton
*Patrick Greme
*Alexander Grant
*Alexander Mackenzie
*George Dalrymple

*James Mac Lagan
*John M®Intosh
*William Graham
*Alexander Potts

do.

7 Sept. 71
23 Nov. 72

1Mar. 73
12 July

1 Sept. 1771
16 Dec.
15 May 72
23 Nov. 72
31 Dec.

1Mar. 73
12 July
do.
15 June 1764

2 Nov. 68
18Jan. 70
10 Apr. 64

17 Oct. 61

19 Oct. 72

19 Oct. 61

Agent, Sir William Montgomery, Bt. Dublin...

42d Foot, Second Battalion, and Add.

Major
Capts.

Lieuts.

Adjut.
Q. Mr.

HALF-PAY...
Regiments, &c. Reduced or Disbanded in 1763...

Lieuts. of the First

Battalion

Wm. Hunter
H. Descury
Wm. Bulkeley

Fr. Dupont
John West

John Campbell
*J. [John] Gregor

Allan Gran

t

Charles Menzies
Daniel Robertson
Thomas Keating
Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott
Adam Stewart
Duncan Campbell
Archibald Campbell

T. Fletcher

Simon Fraser

J. Leith

Philip Kemsey Ryley

G. Rigge

Lewis Grant

Alexander

Graham

Wm. Gregor
Wm. Munro
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Surg. Robert Drummond...

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1775, at WO 65/25, pp.96 and 194, ff. 88 and 153.

1776
Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Amer.
Colonel Lord John Murray 25 Apr. 1745  Gen. 30 Apr. 70
Lieut. Colonel Thomas Sterling 7 Sept. 1771
Major William Murray 7 Sept. 1771
{ William Grant 23 July 1758 Major 23 July 72
{ Alexander Donaldson 31 Mar. 70
{ George Mackenzie 12 Dec.
{ Alex. E. of Balcarras 28Jan. 71
Captain { James M°Pherson [1] Sept. 18 Oct. 61
{ Charles Graham 7 do.
{ Archibald Erskine do.
{ John Smith 14 Jan. 75
{ Duncan M°Pherson 15 Aug. Major 23 July 72
Capt. Lieut. } John M®Intosh 16 Aug. 1775
and Captain  }
{ Charles Grant 9Aug. 6
{ John Graham 20Feb. 67 31July60
{ Valentine Chisholme 10 Dec. 68 23 July 62
{ John Peebles 31 Mar. 70
{ John Rutherford do.
{ Robert Read 7Sept. 71
{ William Graham 23 Nov. 72
{ James Graham 1Mar. 73
{ Robert Potts 12 July
{ John Grant 14Jan. 75
{ George Mackenzie 25 Aug. 26 Oct. 59
{ Harry Munro 26 do. 12 Dec.
Lieutenant { John Gregor 27 do. 28 July 60
{ James Cameron 28 do. 3 Sept. 61
{ John Robertson 29 do. 18 Oct.
{ Dougal Campbell 30 do. 1 Nov.
{ Norman M‘Leod 31 do. 4 do.
{ John Grant 1 Sept. 11 do.
{ Alexander Munro 2 do. 28 Sept. 62
{ John M°Donald 3 do. 22 Oct.
{ William Stewart 4 do. 1 Dec. 73
{ James Cramond 5 do.
{ Robert Franklin 6 do.
{ Thomas Lyttleton 7 do.
{ Patrick Graham 8 do.
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{ Alexander Grant 1 Mar. 1773

{ Alexander Mackenzie 12 July

{ George Dalrymple do.

{ James Campbell 24 Apr. 74
Ensign { James Lees 14 Jan. 75

{ Alexander M°Leod 25 Aug.

{ RobertRollo 26 do.

{ Lord William Murray 27 do.

{ Alexander Stewart 28 do.

{ John Campbell 29 do.
Chaplain James Mac Lagan 15 June 1764
Adjutant John MfIntosh 1 Nov. 68
Quarter-Master William Graham 18Jan. 60
Surgeon Alexander Potts 10 Apr. 64

Agents, Mess. [Alexander] Anderson and [George] Richardson, Lothbury...

HALF-PAY...
Regiments, &c. Reduced or Disbanded in 1763...
42d Foot, Second Battalion, and Add.

Lieuts. of the First Battalion

Wm. Hunter

H. Descury

Wm. Bulkeley

Fr. Dupont

John West

John Campbell

Allan Grant

Daniel Robertson

Thomas Keating

Ann Gordon

Thomas Scott

Adam Stewart

Duncan Campbell

T. Fletcher

Simon Fraser

J. Leith

Philip Kemsey Ryley

G. Rigge

Lewis Grant

Alexander Graham

Wm. Gregor

Wm. Munro

Robert Drummond...

Major
Capts.

Lieuts.

Adjut.
Q. Mr.
Surg.
Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1776, at WO 65/26, p.96 and 208, ff. 49 and 99.
1777

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot. Amer.
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Colonel

Lieut. Colonel

Major

Captain

Capt. Lieut.
and Captain

Lieutenant

Ensign

F e e Rate Y L T e N L an R Rare Nae e e R N N s R N L L R N Lorn Mo Mo N Len e o M i ad g

Lord John Murray
Thomas Sterling
William Murray

William Grant
Alexander Donaldson
George Mackenzie
James M°Pherson
Charles Graham
Archibald Erskine
John Smith

Duncan M°®Pherson
Charles Grant

John MfIntosh

John Graham
Valentine Chisholme
John Peebles

John Rutherford
William Graham
James Graham
Robert Potts

John Grant
George Mackenzie
Harry Munro
John Gregor

John Robertson
Dougal Campbell
Norman M°Leod
Alexander Munro
John McDonald
William Stewart
James Cramond
Robert Franklin
Thomas Lyttleton
Patrick Graham
William Rose
George Dalrymple
Harry Gilchrist
James Campbell

Alexander Grant
Alexander Mackenzie
John Campbell
Alexander M°Leod
Robert Rollo

Lord William Murray

K-41

25 Ap. 1745
7 Sep. 1771
7 Sep. 1771

23 July 1758
31 Mar. 70
12 Dec.
[1] Sept. 71
7 do.
do.
14 Jan. 75
25 Aug.
20 March 76

16 Aug. 1775

20 Feb. 1767
10 Dec. 68
31 Mar. 70
do.
23 Nov. 72
1Mar. 73
12 July
14 Jan. 75
25 Aug.
26 do.
27 do.
29 do.
30 do.
31 do.
2 Sept.
3 do.
4 do.
5 do.
6 do.
7 do.
8 do.
23 Jan. 76
24 Feb.
6 Mar.
20 do.

1 Mar. 1773
12 July
10 Aug. 75
25 do.
26 do.
27 do.

Gen. 30 April 70

Major 23 July 72

12 Oct. 61

Major 23 July 72

31 July 60
23 July 62

26 Oct. 59
12 Dec.
28 July 60
18 Oct.

1 Nov.

4 do.
28 Sep. 62
22 Oct.

1 Dec. 73

4 Aug. 63



Chaplain
Adjutant

A A

Quarter-Master

Surgeon

Alexander Stewart
Gavin Drummond
John Spence [Spens]
David Crawford

James Mac Lagan
Hugh Fraser
Colin Smith
Alexander Potts

28 do.
3lJan. 76
24 Feb.

20 Mar.

15 June 1764

20 Mar. 76
20 Mar. 76
10 Apr. 64

Agents, Mess. Anderson and Richardson, Lothbury...

HALF-PAY...
Regiments, &c. reduced or disbanded in 1763...

42d Foot, Second Battalion, and Add.

Lieuts. of the First Battalion

Major
Capts.

Lieuts.

Adjut.
Q. Mr.
Surgeon

Wm. Hunter

H. Descury

Wm. Bulkeley

Fr. Dupont

John West

John Campbell
Allan Grant
Daniel Robertson
Thomas Keating
Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott
Adam Stewart
Duncan Campbell
T. Fletcher

Simon Fraser

J. Leith

Philip Kemsey Ryley
G. Rigge

Lewis Grant
Alexander Graham
Wm. Gregor

Wm. Munro
Robert Drummond...

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1777, at WO 65/27, p.96 and 224, ff. 98 and 180.

Colonel
Lieut. Colonel
Major

A

MDCCLXXVIII [1778]

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot. Amer.

Lord John Murray
Thomas Sterling
William Grant

Alexander Donaldson
George Mackenzie
James M‘Pherson

25 Ap. 1745
7 Sep. 1771
5 Oct. 1777

31 Mar. 1770

12 Dec.
1Sept. 71
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Gen. 30 April 70

Lt. Col. 29 Aug. 77

Major 29 Aug. 77



{ Charles Graham 7 do.

Captain { Archibald Erskine do.
{ John Smith 14 Jan. 75
{ Duncan M°Pherson 15 Aug. Lt. Col. 29 Aug. 77
( John Mac Intosh 16 do.
{ Charles Grant 20 Mar. 76

Capt. Lieut. } John Peebles 5 Oct. 1777

and Captain }
{ John Rutherford 31 Mar. 1770
{ Robert Potts 12 July 73
{ John Grant 14Jan. 75
{ George Mackenzie 25 Aug. 26 Oct. 59
{ Harry Munro 26 do. 12 Dec. 59
{ John Gregor 27 do. 28 July 60
{ John Robertson 29 do. 18 Oct. 61
{ Norman M°Leod 31 do. 4 Nov. 61
{ Alexander Munro 2 Sept. 28 Sep. 62
{ James Cramond 5 do.
{ Robert Franklin 6 do.
{ Patrick Graham 8 do.
Lieutenant { George Dalrymple 24 Feb. 76
{ Harry Gilchrist 6 Mar.
{ James Campbell 20 do.
{ Alexander Grant 23 Aug.
{ Alexander M°Leod 22 Apr. 77
{ Robert Rollo 8 May
{ John Campbell 31 do.
{ Gavin Drummond 5 Oct.
{ James Stuart 7 do.
{ Lord Wm. Murray 27 do.
{ John Spence [Spens] 11 Nov.
{ -
{
{ Alexander Stewart 28 Aug. 1775
{ David Crawford 20 Mar. 76
{ Allan M°Lean 23 Aug.
{ Alexander Innes 21 Sept.
Ensign { James Sterling 22 Apr. 77

{ Alexander Macgregor 8 May
{ Dugald Campbell 31 do.
{ William M°Donald 5 Oct.
{ George Campbell 27 do.
{ .

Chaplain James Mac Lagan 15 June 1764

Adjutant Hugh Fraser 20 Mar. 76

Quarter-Master  Colin Smith 20 Mar. 76

Surgeon Alexander Potts 10 Apr. 64
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Agents, Mess. Anderson and Richardson, Lothbury...

HALF-PAY...

Regiments, &c. reduced or disbanded in 1763...
42d Foot, Second Battalion,

and Add.

Lieuts. of the First Battalion

Maj.
Capts. H. Descury
Wm. Bulkeley
Fr. Dupont
John West
John Campbell

Lieuts. Allan Grant

Lt. Col. Wm. Hunter

Daniel Robertson
Thomas Keat[i]ng

Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott
Adam Stewart

Duncan Campbell

T. Fletcher
Simon Fraser
J. Leith

Philip Kemsey Ryley

G. Rigge
Lewis Grant

Alexander Graham

Adjut.
Q. Mr.
Surg.

Wm. Gregor
Wm. Munro

Robert Drummond...

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1778, at WO 65/28, p.96 and 224, ff. 100 and 181.

Colonel
Lieut. Colonel
Major

Captain

Captain Lieut.
and Captain

4™ of June, 1779

Forty-second (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, Amer.

Lord John Murray
Thomas Sterling
Charles Graham

John Smith
Duncan M°®Pherson
John Mac Intosh
Charles Grant
John Peebles
Patrick Graham
James Campbell
George Dalrymple
David Anstruther
John Rutherford

P A ol Yy Sy S S S S S

Robert Potts

K-44

25 Apr. 1745
7 Sept. 1771
25 Aug. 1778
14 Jan. 1775

15 Aug.

16 do.

20 Mar. 76
50ct. 77
5June 78

18 Aug.

25 do.

6 Dec.
18 Aug. 1778
12 July 1773

Gen. 30 Apr. 70
Col. 19 Feb. 79

Lt. Col. 29 Aug.77



Lieutenant

Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter-Master
Surgeon

P Y T Y S O Y Y e N T

John Grant

Harry Munro

John Gregor

John Robertson
Norman M°Leod
James Cramond
Robert Franklin
Alexander Grant
Alexander M°Leod
Robert Rollo

Gavin Drummond
James Stuart

John Spence [Spens]
Alexander Stewart
Alexander Macgregor
Allan MfLean
Alexander Innes
James Stirling
Alexander Cumine
William M®Donald
Dugald Campbell
George Campbell
Hugh Fraser

Henry David Fraser

Henry Graham
Alexander Grant
William Fraser

John Young
___[Kenneth] Callender
John Oswald
Alexander Home
Dugald Campbell

James Mac Lagan
Hugh Fraser
Colin Smith

William Robison [Robertson]
Agents, Messrs. Anderson & Richardson, Lothbury...

HALF-PAY...
REGIMENTS, &c. reduced or disbanded in 1763...

14 Jan. 75

26 Aug.

27 do.

29 do.

31 do.

5 Sept.
6 do.

23 Aug. 76

22 Apr. 77

22 May
5 Oct.

7 do.

12 Nov.

17 Dec.
5June 78
3 Aug.

do.
do.

18 do.

25 do.

26 do.

18 Oct.

19 do.

23 Nov.

11 Nov. 1777
18 Mar. 78
3 Aug.
do.
do.
25 do.
26 do.
18 Oct

15 June 1764

20 Mar. 76
20 Mar. 76
11 Sept. 77

42d Foot, Second Battalion, and Add.
Lieuts. of the First Battalion

Maj. Lt. Col. Wm. Hunter
Capts. H. Descury

Wm. Bulkeley

Fr. Dupont

John West

K-45

12 Dec. 59
28 July 60
18 Oct. 61
4 Nov. 61



Lieuts.

Adjut.
Q. Mr.
Surg.

John Campbell
Allan Grant

Daniel Robertson
Thomas Keating
Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott

Adam Stewart

T. Fletcher

Simon Fraser

J. Leith

Philip Kemsey Ryley
G. Rigge

Lewis Grant
Alexander Graham
Wm. Gregor

Wm. Munro

Robert Drummond...

Source: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1779, at WO 65/29, pp. 106 and 256, ff. 107 and 210.

Colonel
Lieut. Colonel
Major

[Captain]

Captain Lieut.
and Captain

Lieutenant

30 June, 1780

42d (or Royal Highland) Reqt. of Foot. 1st Battalion, Am.

R O e n al Y Y Y S S S S S Sy

Lord John Murray

Thomas Sterling
Charles Graham

25 Apr. 1745

7 Sept. 1771
25 Aug. 1778

John Smith 14 Jan. 177[5]
Duncan M°Pherson 15 Aug.
Charles Grant 20 Mar.  7[6]
John Peebles 50ct. 77
Patrick Graham 5June 78
James Campbell 18 Aug.
George Dalrymple 25 do.

Davis Anstruther 6 Dec.

Hay Macdowall 20 Sept. 79
John Rutherford 18 Aug. 1778
Robert Potts 12 July 1773
John Grant 14Jan. 75
John Gregor 27 Aug.
James Cramond 5 Sept.
Robert Franklin 6 do.
Alexander Grant 23 Aug. 76
Alexander M°Leod 22 Apr. 77
Robert Rollo 8 May
Gavin Drummond 5 Oct.
James Stuart 7 do.
Alexander Stewart 17 Dec.
Alexander Macgregor 5June 78
Allan M°Lean 3 Aug.
Alexander Innes do.
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Gen. 30 April 70
Col. 19 Aug. 79

Lt. Col. 29 Aug. 77

28 July 60



Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter-Master
Surgeon

Colonel

Lieut. Colonel
Major
Captain...

P T S O e e T Y T S ye Sy Sy

James Stirling
Alexander Cumine
William M°Donald
Dugald Campbell
George Campbell
Hugh Fraser

Henry David Fraser
Henry Graham
Alexander Grant
William Fraser
Hon. George Fraser

James Spens
John Young
__[Kenneth] Callender
John Oswald
Alexander Home
Dugald Campbell
Alex. Loraine
David Sutherland
James Alston
William Fraser
James Mac Lagan
Hugh Fraser
Colin Smith

do.
18 do.
25 do.
26 do.
18 Oct.
19 do.
23 Nov.
2 Feb. 79
24 Aug.
25 do.
31 May 80 16 Oct. 79

5 June 1778
3 Aug.
do.
25 do.
26 do.
18 Oct.
8 Nov.
2Feb. 79
24 Aug.
25 do.
15 June 1764
20 Mar. 76
20 Mar. 76

William Robison [Robertson] 11 Sept. 77
Agents, Messrs. Anderson and Richardson, Lothbury

42d (or Royal Highland) Reqt. of Foot. 2d Battalion

Lord John Murray

Agents, Messrs. Anderson and Richardson, Lothbury...

HALF-PAY...
REGIMENTS, &c. reduced or dishanded in 1763...

42d Foot, Second Battalion, and Add.
Lieuts. of the First Battalion
Maj. Lt. Col. Wm. Hunter

Capts. H. Descury
Fr. Dupont
John West

John Campbell

Lieuts. Allan Grant
Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott
Adam Stewart
T. Fletcher
Simon Fraser
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J. Leith

Lewis Grant
Alexander Graham
Adjut. Wm. Gregor
Q. Mr. Wm. Munro
Surg. Robert Drummond...

ALTERATIONS whilst PRINTING...
42d. F. 1st Bat.
John Young Lt. M°Leod 15 May
William Dickson Ens. do...

Source and Notes: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1780, at WO 65/30, pp. 112-113, 332 and 84 (of
Militia List), ff. 108-109, 236 and 297. With the exception of the Colonel, all printed positions in the 2" Battalion are

blank.
20 July, 1781
42d (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, 1st Battalion, Am[erical].
Rank in the {
Rank Name Regiment Army
Colonel Lord John Murray 25 Apr. 1745  Gen. 30 April 70
Lieut. Colonel Thomas Sterling 7 Sep. 1771 Col. 19 Aug. 79
Major Charles Graham 25 Aug. 1778
{ John Smith 14 Jan. 1775
{ Duncan M‘Pherson 15 Aug. Lt. Col. 29 Aug. 77
{ Charles Grant 20 Mar. 76
Captain { John Peebles 50ct. 77
{ James Campbell 18 Aug. 78
{ George Dalrymple 25 do.
{ David Anstruther 6 Dec.
Capt. Lieut. } John Rutherford 18 Aug. 1778
and Captain }
{ Robert Potts 12 July 1773
{ James Cramond 5Sept. 75
{ Robert Franklin 6 do.
{ Alexander Grant 23 Aug. 76
{ Gavin Drummond 50ct. 77
{ James Stuart 7 do.
{ Alexander Stewart 17 Dec.
{ Allan MLean 3Aug. 78
{ Alexander Innes do.
{ James Stirling do.
Lieutenant { Alexander Cumine 18 do.
{ William M‘Donald 25 do.
{ George Campbell 18 Oct.
{ Hugh Fraser 19 do.
{ Henry David Fraser 23 Nov.
{ Henry Graham 2Feb. 79
{ Alexander Grant 24 Aug.
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Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter-Master
Surgeon

P O Y e N Y T

William Fraser
John Young

Hon. George Fraser
John Ritchie

____[Kenneth] Callender
Dugald Campbell
Alex. Loraine
David Sutherland
James Alston
William Fraser
William Dickson
William Fraser
James Mac Lagan
Hugh Fraser
Hector M°Lean

William Robison [Robertson]

25 do.
15 May 80
31 do.

6 Sept.

3 Aug. 1778
18 Oct.

8 Nov.

2Feb. 79
24 Aug.
25 do.
15 May 80
13 Sept.
15 June 1764
20 Mar. 76
21 Dec. 79
11 Sept. 77

16 Oct. 79

Agents, Messrs. Anderson and Richardson, Lothbury

42d (or Royal Highland) Reqt. of Foot, 2d Battalion [Annotated East Indies]

Rank
Colonel
Lieut. Colonel
Major

Captain

Lieutenant

Ensign

B Y T O e e Y o T S S N S Sy

Name
*Lord John Murray
Norman Macleod
*Patrick Graham
*Hay Macdowall
James Murray
*John M°Gregor [Gregor]
Hon. James Drummond
Colin Campbell
Thomas Dalyell
David Lindsay
John Grant [Glenmoriston]

*John Grant [Auchindown]
*Alex. Macgregor
*Dugald Campbell
*James Spens
*John Oswald
AEneas Fraser
John Wemyss
Alex. Dunbar
Alex. Maitland
Allan Robinson
John Macleod
Alex. Rose

Cha. Sutherland

John Murray Robertson
Alex. Macdonald
Robert Robertson

K-49

Rank in the {

Regiment
25 Ap. 1745

21 Mar. 1780
21 Mar. 1780
20 Sept. 1779
21 Mar. 80
22 do.
23 do.
24 do.
25 do.
26 do.
27 do.

14 Jan. 1775
5June 78
26 Aug.
21 Mar. 80
22 do.
23 do.
24 do.
28 do.
29 do.
30 do.
31 do.
1 Apr.

21 Mar. 1780
do.

22 do.

23 do.

Army
Gen. 30 April 70



{ John Macdonald 24 do.

{ William White 25 do.

{ Charles Maclean 26 do.

{ John Macpherson 27 do.
Chaplain John Stuart 21 Mar. 1781
Adjutant Robert Leslie do.
Quarter-Master Kenneth Mackenzie 27 Mar. 81
Surgeon Thomas Farquharson 21 Mar. 81

Agents, Messrs. Anderson and Richardson, Lothbury...

ALTERATIONS Whilst PRINTING...

42F. 1st Bat.  John Rutherford Capt. M°Pherson
Robert Potts Capt. Lt.
Kenneth Callender Lieut.
William Edmonstone  Ensign
Dugall Campbell Lieut. M°Lean
___[James] Rose Ensign...
HALF-PAY...

REGIMENTS, &c. reduced or disbanded in 1763...
42d Foot, Second Battalion, and Add.
Lieuts. of the First Battalion
Maj. Lt. Col. Wm. Hunter
Capts. H. Descury
Fr. Dupont
John West
John Campbell
Lieuts. Allan Grant
Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott
Adam Stuart
T. Fletcher
Simon Fraser
J. Leith
Lewis Grant
Adjut. William Gregor
Q. Mr. William Munro
Surg. Robert Drummond...

Source and Notes: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1781, at WO 65/31, pp. 112-113 and 308, ff. 111-112,
249 and 310. The symbol * added to indicate prior service in the 1%t Bn., 42" Regt.

30 April, 1782
42d (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, 1st Battalion, Am.
Rank in the {

Rank Name Regiment Army
Colonel Lord John Murray 25 Apr. 1745  Gen. 30 Apr. 1770
Lieut. Colonel
Major Charles Graham 25 Aug. 1778
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Captain

Captain Lieut.

and Captain

Lieutenant

Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant

Quarter-Master

Surgeon
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John Smith
Charles Grant
John Peebles
James Campbell
John Rutherford
George Dalrymple
David Anstruther
Robert Potts

Robert Franklin
Alexander Grant
Gavin Drummond
James Stuart
Alexander Stewart
Alexander Innes
James Stirling
Alexander Cumine
William M°Donald
George Campbell
Hugh Fraser
Henry David Fraser
Henry Graham
Alexander Grant
William Fraser
John Young

Hon. George Fraser
Dugall Campbell
William Dickson
Alexander Loraine
George Stuart

David Sutherland
James Alston
William Fraser
William Fraser
William Edmonstone
____ [James] Rose

James Mac Lagan
Hugh Fraser
Hector M°Lean

14 Jan. 1775
20 Mar. 76
50ct. 77
18 Aug. 78
do.
25 do.
6 Dec.
31 Dec. 1780

6 Sept. 1775
23 Aug. 76
50ct. 77
7 do.
17 Dec.
3Aug. 78
do.
18 do.
25 do.
18 Oct.
19 do.
23 Nov.
2Feb. 79
24 Aug.
25 do.
15 May 80
31 do.
1Jan. 81
28 Apr.
25 July
1 Sept.

2 Feb.
24 Aug.
25 do.
13 Sept. 80
31 Dec.

1Jan. 81

1779

15 June 1764
20 Mar. 76
21 Dec 79

William Robison [Robertson] 11 Sept. 77

16 Oct. 79

18 Sept. 80

Agents, Messrs. Anderson and Richardson, Lothbury

42d (or Royal Highland) Reqt. of Foot, 2d Battalion [Annotation East Indies]

Rank in the {
Rank Name Regiment Army
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Colonel
Lieut. Colonel
Major

Captain

Lieutenant

Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter-Master
Surgeon
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*Lord John Murray 21 Mar. 1780 Gen. 30 April 78

Norman Macleod 21 Mar. 1780
*Patrick Graham 21 Mar. 1780
*Hay Macdowall 20 Sept. 1779
James Murray 21 Mar. 80
*John M°Gregor [Gregor] 22 do.
Hon. James Drummond 23 do.
Colin Campbell 24 do.
Thomas Dalyell 25 do.
David Lindsay 26 do.

John Grant [Glenmoriston] 27 do.
*John Grant [Auchindown] 25Dec. 81

*Alex. Macgregor 5June 1778
*Dugald Campbell 26 Aug.
*James Spens 21 Mar. 80
*John Oswald 22 do.
/neas Fraser 23 do.

John Wemyss 24 do.

Alex. Dunbar 28 do.

Allan Robinson 30 do.

John Macleod 31 do.

Alex. Rose 1 Apr.
Charles Sutherland 25July 81
John Murray Robertson 25 Dec.
Alex. Macdonald 22 Mar. 1780
Robert Robertson 23 do.

John Macdonald 24 do.
William White 25 do.
Charles Maclean 26 do.

John Macpherson 27 do.
Alexander Rose 25 Dec. 81
John Macrea 26 do.

John Stuart 21 Mar. 1781
Robert Leslie do.
Kenneth Mackenzie 27 Mar. 81
Thomas Farquharson 21 Mar. 81

Agents, Messrs. Anderson and Richardson, Lothbury...

HALF-PAY...

REGIMENTS reduced or disbanded in 1763...
42d Foot, Second Battalion, and Add.
Lieuts. of the First Battalion
Maj. Lt. Col. Wm. Hunter

Capts. H. Descury
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Fr. Dupont

John West

John Campbell
Allan Grant

Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott
Adam Stuart
Thomas Fletcher
Simon Fraser
John Leith

Lewis Grant
Alexander Graham
William Gregor
William Munro
Robert Drummond...

Lieuts.

Adjut.
Q. Mr.
Surg.

Source and Notes: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1782, at WO 65/32, pp. 112-113 and 308, ff. 108-109
and 250. The symbol * was added by the author to indicate prior service in the 1%t Bn., 42" Regt.

28 April, 1783

[Annotation Nova Scotia]
42d (or The Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, 1st Bat.

Rank in the {
Rank Name Regiment Army
Colonel Lord John Murray 25 Apr. 1745  Gen. 30 Apr. 1770
Lieut. Colonel Charles Graham 28 Apr. 1782
Major Walter Home 28 Apr. 1782
{ John Smith 14 Jan. 1775
{ Charles Grant 20 Mar. 76
{ James Campbell 18 Aug. 78
Captain { John Rutherford do.
{ George Dalrymple 25 do.
{ David Anstruther 6 Dec.
{ William Dickson 2 Feb. 82
Captain Lieut. } Robert Potts 31 Dec. 1780
and Captain }
{ Robert Franklin 6 Sept. 1775
{ Alexander Grant 23 Aug. 76
{ Gavin Drummond 50ct. 77
{ James Stuart 7 do.
{ Alexander Stewart 17 Dec.
{ Alexander Innes 3Aug. 78
{ James Stirling do.
{ Alexander Cumine 18 do.
{ William M°Donald 25 do.
{ George Campbell 18 Oct.
Lieutenant { Hugh Fraser 19 do.
{ Henry David Fraser 23 Nov.
{ Henry Graham 2Feb. 79
{ William Fraser 25 Aug.
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Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter-Master
Surgeon

Rank
Colonel
Lieut. Colonel
Major

Captain

Lieutenant
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K-54

{ John Young 15 May 80
{ Hon. George Fraser 31 do. 16 Oct. 79
{ Dugall Campbell lJan. 81
{ Alexander Loraine 25 July
{ William Edmonstone 2 Feb. 82
{ James Alston 4 May
{ John Nesmyth 14 Oct. 14 May 81
{ David Sutherland 2 Feb. 1779
{ William Fraser 25 Aug.
{ William Fraser 13 Sept. 80
{ _ [James] Rose lJan. 81
{ Donald M°Niren [M°Niven] 4 May 82
{ .
{
{ .
James Mac Lagan 15 June 1764
Hugh Fraser 20 Mar. 76
Hector M°Lean 21 Dec 79
William Robison [Robertson] 11 Sept. 77
Agents, Mr. [Alexander] Anderson, Lothbury
[Annotation East Indies]
42d (or Royal Highland) Regt. of Foot, 2d Bat.
Rank in the {
Name Regiment Army
*Lord John Murray 21 Mar. 1780 Gen. 30 April 78
Norman Macleod 21 Mar. 1780
*Patrick Graham 21 Mar. 1780 190ct 79
*Hay Macdowall 20 Sept. 1779
James Murray 21 Mar. 80
*John M°Gregor [Gregor] 22 do.
Hon. James Drummond 23 do.
Colin Campbell 24 do.
Thomas Dalyell 25 do.
David Lindsay 26 do.
John Grant [Glenmoriston] 27 do.
*John Grant [Auchindown] 25Dec. 81
*Alex. Macgregor 5June 1778
*Dugald Campbell 26 Aug.
*James Spens 21 Mar. 80
*John Oswald 22 do.
/Eneas Fraser 23 do.
John Wemyss 24 do.
Alex. Dunbar 28 do.
Allan Robinson 30 do.
John Macleod 31 do.
Alex. Rose 1 Apr.



{ Charles Sutherland 25July 81

{ Alexander M°Donald 6 Oct.

{ John Murray Robertson 25 Dec.

{ Robert Robertson 23 Mar. 1780

{ John Macdonald 24 do.

{ William White 25 do.

{ Charles Maclean 26 do.
Ensign { John Macpherson 27 do.

{ Kenneth M°Kenzie 2 Sept. 81

{ [James] Keith 29 do.

{ Ronald Cameron 6 Oct.

{ Alexander Rose 25 Dec.

{ John Macrea 26 do.
Chaplain John Stuart 21 Mar. 1780
Adjutant Robert Leslie 21 Mar. 80
Quarter-Master  Kenneth Mackenzie 27 Mar. 80
Surgeon Thomas Farquharson 21 Mar. 80

Agent, Mr. Anderson, Lothbury

Source and Notes: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1783, at WO 65/33, pp. 112-113, ff. 96-97. The
symbol * indicates prior service in the 15t Bn., 42" Regt. There is no 1763 Half-pay list in this Annual List. Although

annotated Nova Scotia, the 1% Bn., 42" Regt. did not sail for Canada until Oct. 11, 1783.

March 31, 1784

[Annotation Nova Scotia]

42d (or The Royal Highland) Reqt. of Foot, 1st Battalion

Rank in the {
Rank Name Regiment Army
Colonel Lord John Murray 25 Ap. 1745 Gen. 30 April 70
Lieut. Colonel Charles Graham 28 Apr. 82
Major Walter Home 28 Apr. 82
{ Charles Grant 20 Mar. 1776
{ James Campbell 18 Aug. 78
{ John Rutherford do.
Captain { George Dalrymple 25 do.
{ David Anstruther 6 Dec.
{ Robert Potts 31 Dec. 80
{ William Dickson 2Feb. 82
Capt. Lieut. } Robert Franklin 27 July 1783
and Captain  }
{ Alexander Grant 23 Aug. 1776
{ Gavin Drummond 50ct. 77
{ James Stuart 7 do.
{ Alexander Stewart 17 Dec.
{ Alexander Innes 3Aug. 78
{ James Stirling do.
{ Alexander Cumine 18 do.
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Lieutenant

Ensign

Chaplain
Adjutant
Quarter-Master
Surgeon
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William M°Donald
George Campbell
Hugh Fraser

Henry David Fraser
Henry Graham
William Fraser
John Young

Hon. George Fraser
Dugall Campbell
Alexander Loraine

William Edmonstone

James Alston
John Nesmyth
William Fraser

William Fraser
[James] Rose
James Rivington

Donald McNiren [M°Niven]

William Anstruther
Alexander Fraser

James Mac Lagan
Hugh Fraser
Hector M°Lean

25 do.
18 Oct.
19 do.

23 Nov.

2 Feb.

79

25 Aug.

15 May
31 do.
1 Jan.
25 July
2 Feb.
4 May
14 Oct.
27 July

13 Sept
1 Jan.
28 Feb.
4 May
27 July

80

81

82

83

. 1780
81
82

83

8 Aug.

15 June
20 Mar.
21 Dec.

1764
76
79

William Robison [Robertson] 11 Sept. 77

Agent, Mr. Anderson, Lothbury

REGIMENTS disbanded or reduced in 1763...

HALF-PAY...

42d Foot, Second Battalion, and Add.

Lieuts. of the First Battalion
Lt. Col. Wm. Hunter

Maj.
Capts.

Lieuts.

Adjut.
Q. Mr.
Surg.

H. Descury

Fr. Dupont

John West

John Campbell
Allan Grant
Ann Gordon
Thomas Scott
Adam Stuart
Thomas Fletcher
Simon Fraser
John Leith
Lewis Grant
Alexander Graham
William Gregor
William Munro

Robert Drummond...
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16 Oct. 79

14 May 81



REGIMENTS disbanded or reduced in the Year 1783...
Additional Companies of the following REGIMENTS of Foot...
[None listed for 42" Regt.]

Source and Notes: TNA, War Office: Printed Annual Army Lists 1784, at WO 65/34, pp. 104, 278 and 293, ff. 102,
174A and 181. The 2" Bn., 42" Regt. and the Half-Pay list for the officers reduced in 1783 for the 1% Bn., 42" Regt.
are not shown in the War Office Copy of the annual Army List of 1784.
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